RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0022 OF 2021

Shri Maninderjit Singh, (9815955201) S/o Sh. Swaran Singh, R/o # A-358, New Partap Nagar, Amritsar.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX-VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Maninderjit Singh, Complainant.

Shri Sanjiv Devgan, Assistant Town Planner on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to complainant vide letter no. M.T.P./32, dated 04.08.2020, copy of the same emailed in the Commission.

The Complainant states that irrelevant/wrong information has been supplied by the Respondent.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the PIO is directed to supply the correct information relating to RTI application dated 19.03.2020 of the complainant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to **06.10.2021** at **01:00 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0084 OF 2021

Shri Piara Singh Sondh, # 199, Narrotam Nagar, (7009128152)

...Appellant

Khanna-141401 (Ludhiana).

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., Udvog Bhawan, Sector -17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Piara Singh Sondh, Appellant. PRESENT:

Shri J.S. Randhawa, Chief General Manager –cum – PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.05.2021.

The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant whereas the Appellant states that he has received information relating to point no. 3 of his RTI application dated 22.09.2020.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no information other than supplied than file point wise proper Affidavit. He is further directed to send original affidavit to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 06.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0123 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

(9814646309)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant. **PRESENT:**

Shri Parampal Singh, Sr. Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Amritsar.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2021.

The Appellant states that the demanded information has not been provided to him.

The Respondent states that the appellant did not specify the information sought therefore cannot be provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is again advised to specify the exact information in written to the respondents, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to provide the specified information after received from the appellant.

Both the parties are directed to present their case in the Commission personally, on the next date of hearing.

Adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2021 at 01.00PM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 0124 OF 2021

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar. (9814646309)

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant.

Shri Parampal Singh, Sr. Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Amritsar.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2021.

The Appellant states that the demanded information has not been provided to him.

The Respondent states that third party information sought by appellant as well as an inquiry is under consideration in this case therefore cannot be provided to him and same has been conveyed to him vide letter no. 4262/V.B.R.T.I., dated 19.10.2020.

In view of the above, both the parties are directed to present their case in the Commission personally, on the next date of hearing.

Adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2021 at 01.00PM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0125 OF 2021

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

(9814646309)

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Sh. Ajay Nand, Appellant. **PRESENT:**

Ms. Madhavi, Building Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2021.

The Appellant states that the demanded information has not been provided to him.

The Respondent states that voluminous information sought by the appellant and a reply has already been sent to him vide letter dated 27.11.2020.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the PIO is directed to provide the discussed information, if there is no information available in the official record than file point wise proper Affidavit. He is further directed to send original affidavit to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 06.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0225 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Ekam Singh Rattu, (9417059747) S/o Sh. Batna Ram, R/o Village & Post Office Rurki Khas, Tehsil Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant but till date no deficiencies furnished by him.

The Appellant is absent.

In view of the above, the Appellant is again advised to point out the deficiencies if any, in the provided information within week to the Respondent, under intimation to the Commission.

The Respondent – PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the Appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to **06.10.2021** at **01:00 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0234 OF 2021

Regd. Post Advocate Kamaljit Singh Anand, Chamber No. 5014, 5th Floor,

Lawyer Chamber Complex, Part-III,

District Courts, Ludhiana.

(9815033415)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar,
Society Registration Department, Punjab,
17 Bays Building, Room No. 325/3, Sector17-B, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Society Registration Department, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Room No. 325/3, Sector17-B, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Kamaljit Singh Anand, Appellant.

Shri Jaswant Rai, Superintendent –cum – APIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is about a Charitable Society, namely, Arya Prachar Sabha bearing registration no. 33 of year 1964-65. As per official record this number allotted to Dayanand Medical College & Hospital, Ludhiana and an Affidavit in this regard has been filed in the Commission vide diary no. 16334, dated 27.07.2021, copy of the same taken on record. The original Affidavit is sending to the appellant along with this order.

The case is adjourned to **06.10.2021** at **01:00 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
29.07.2021 State Information Commissioner

Enclosure: Original Affidavit.

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1587 OF 2020

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, (9872220039) # 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, DHURI, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Tehsildar, TAPA, District Barnala.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Revenue Officer, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, TAPA, District Barnala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh.Harbans Singh, the then PIO along with Sh. Sandeep Singh, Sub-Registrar,

Barnala, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.06.2021.

The Appellant is absent whereas the Respondent (Sh. Harbans Singh) states that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant and an affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice submitted in the Commission.

The Respondent (Sh. Sandeep Singh, Sub Registrar) Barnala states that some more time be given to him to file an Affidavit.

One more opportunity is given to him to file proper affidavit attested by the **Notary** and original affidavit be sent to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Sh. Harbans Singh, the then Tehsildar-cum-PIO, Barnala, is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing through CISCO Webex and decision on the Show Cause Notice be taken later on. Cont...Pq2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 1587 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to **28.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary compliance by Regd. Post to:-

- **1. Sh. Sandeep Singh,** Tehsildar-cum-PIO (Additional Charge), BARNALA.
- **2. Shri Harbans Singh,** Tehsildar-cum-PIO, MANSA.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3510 OF 2020

Shri Gurmeet Singh, (9872645290) #46 Aman Colony Ward NO.15, Post Office Sirhind Mandi, Tehsil & District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The DPI (SE) Puniab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary Education (SE) Punjab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

None on behalf of the Appellant. PRESENT:

Sh. Balwinder Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.03.2021.

The Appellant is absent whereas the Respondent verbally states that requisite information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 12.05.2021.

After perusal of the case file, **one more opportunity** is given to the PIO to provide the remaining information as per Commission's order dated 15.06.2021, to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing and should appear personally (through CISCO WEBEX Meeting), failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 28.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3690 OF 2020

Sh. Amritpal Singh, (9815362281) S/o Avtar Singh, R/o House No. 263A/13, Street No. 8, Hussainpura, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant.

Shri Deepinder Sandhu, Superintendent Engineer (Civil) for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 09.03.2021.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that he has received the information except point no. 3 of his RTI application.

The Respondents seeks some time to supply the information to the appellant.

In view of the above, an opportunity is given to the Respondent provide the requisite information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **28.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
29.07.2021 State Information Commissioner

Copy to the following for further necessary action and compliance:- (Regd. Post)

1. Sh. Depender Singh Sandhu,

Superintending Engineer (Civil), O/o Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

2. Sh. Anurag,

Superintending Engineer (O & M), O/o Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3696 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Gurinder Singh, (9815213880) # 1997/11, Adarsh Nagar, Banga, District SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal, Sikh National College, Banga, District SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Principal, Sikh National College, Banga, District SBS Nagar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Tarsem Singh, Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 25.05.2021.

The Appellant is absent whereas the Respondent verbally states that remaining information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 27.07.2021.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies and send to the Respondent in writing within week. The Respondent is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 28.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3723 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Mandeep Singh Sibian, (9465044564) Assistant Professor, Department of Biotechnology, # 22, Street No. 4, Anand Nagar-B, Patiala.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Government Mohindra College, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o D.P.I. (College), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Mandeep Singh, Appellant.

Shri Navjot Singh, Associate Prof.-cum-APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 09.03.2021.

The Respondents states that requisite information duly attested has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 26.05.2021. The copy of the same submitted in the Commission.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the PIO is directed to supply the discussed information relating to RTI application dated 02.03.2020 of the complainant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to **28.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.07.2021